

NO. 98731-9

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CHRIS REYKDAL, a candidate for public office, and
FRIENDS OF CHRIS REYKDAL, his political committee,

Respondents,

v.

MAIA ESPINOZA, a candidate for public office, and FRIENDS OF
MAIA ESPINOZA, her political committee,

Appellants,

and

KIM WYMAN, Secretary of State for the State of Washington,

Nominal Defendant.

**BRIEF OF NOMINAL DEFENDANT
SECRETARY OF STATE KIM WYMAN**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Tera M. Heintz, WSBA 54921
Karl D. Smith, WSBA 41988
Deputy Solicitors General
Tera.Heintz@atg.wa.gov
Karl.Smith@atg.wa.gov
(360) 664-3027
Office ID No. 91087

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE2

III. STATEMENT OF CASE.....2

IV. ARGUMENT3

 A. RCW 29A.32.090(2) is Limited.....3

 B. The Statutory Restriction on False and Defamatory
 Statements in the State Voters’ Pamphlet Does Not
 Violate First Amendment Requirements4

 1. The Washington State Voters’ Pamphlet Is Not a
 Traditional or Designated Public Forum4

 2. RCW 29A.32.090’s Restriction on False and
 Defamatory Speech is Reasonable and Viewpoint
 Neutral9

 a. The Restriction on False and Defamatory
 Speech is Reasonable9

 b. RCW 29A.32.090 is viewpoint neutral13

 C. This Court Could Decline to Consider Ms. Espinoza’s
 Constitutional Challenge for Failure to Serve the
 Attorney General.....14

V. CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. King Cty.</i> , 904 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 1015 v. Spokane Transit Auth.</i> , 929 F.3d 643 (9th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>City of Lakewood v. Willis</i> , 186 Wn.2d 210, 375 P.3d 1056 (2016).....	6
<i>City of Seattle v. Mighty Movers Inc.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 343, 96 P.3d 979 (2004).....	6
<i>Clark v. Burleigh</i> , 4 Cal.4th 474, 841 P.2d 975, 14 Cal. Rptr. 2d 455 (1992)	8, 10-11
<i>Cogswell v. City of Seattle</i> , 347 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2003)	7-8, 12
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Ed. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788, 105 S. Ct. 3439, 87 L. Ed. 2d 567 (1985).....	4-5, 8, 10
<i>Flint v. Dennison</i> , 488 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Hopper v. City of Pasco</i> , 241 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Kaplan v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 894 F.2d 1076 (9th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37, 103 S. Ct. 948, 74 L. Ed. 2d 794 (1983).....	4-5, 9, 12, 13
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460, 129 S. Ct. 1125, 172 L. Ed. 2d 853 (2009).....	7

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819, 115 S. Ct. 2510, 132 L. Ed. 2d 700 (1995).....	5
<i>Sanders v. City of Seattle</i> , 160 Wn.2d 198, 156 P.3d 874 (2007).....	5
<i>Seattle Mideast Awareness Campaign v. King Cty.</i> , 781 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2015)	6-7
<i>Sprague v. Spokane Valley Fire Dep’t</i> , 189 Wn.2d 858, 409 P.3d 160 (2018).....	4-6, 13
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986).....	6

Statutes

RCW 29A.04.311.....	3
RCW 29A.24.050.....	3
RCW 29A.32.010.....	2
RCW 29A.32.031.....	2, 7, 9
RCW 29A.32.031(2).....	7
RCW 29A.32.070.....	2, 7, 9
RCW 29A.32.090.....	1-2, 6, 8-9, 12, 14-15
RCW 29A.32.090(1).....	2
RCW 29A.32.090(2).....	3
RCW 29A.32.090(3)(a)	2
RCW 29A.32.090(3)(b)	3, 12
RCW 29A.32.090(3)(d)	10

RCW 29A.32.100(1)(a) 2, 11
RCW 29A.40.070(1)..... 3
RCW 29A.40.070(2)..... 4
RCW 7.24.110 14

Regulations

WAC 434-381-120(1)..... 3
